

CS No.13/25

SUMITRA SAPRA AND ANR. Vs. MRS. ANJANA KUMARI

14.10.2025

Present: Sh. Vikas Batra, Ld. Counsel for the counter-claimant.

Sh. Onkareshwar Kandpal, Ld. Counsel for non-claimant.

Heard on application under Order VI Rule 17 CPC filed by counter claimant to amend the counter claim in respect of the court fee and facts relating to Whatsapp chat and other documents. Reply to this application is not filed.

Ld. Counsel for non-claimant stated that no reply to the application is required and court may consider the application subject to cost. In my opinion, no prejudice will be caused to either party. Non-claimant may be compensated in terms of cost for causing delay. Accordingly, application under Order VI Rule 17 CPC is allowed subject to cost of Rs.2000/-.

As requested, let matter be fixed for filing of reply/WS to the amended counter claim within 30 days. Advance copy be given. Thereafter, replication /rejoinder, if any, may be filed by counter claimant at least 7 days prior to next date of hearing.

Put up for completion of pleadings, admission/denial of documents and framing of issues on **10.12.2025**.

(Sanjeev Jain)

Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi/14.10.2025