

CS No. 675/24

Mrs Anjana Kumari vs. Sumitra Sapra

23.04.2026

Present: Plaintiff in person with Sh. Prakash Chandra,
Advocate.
Sh. Mohit Bhardwaj, Advocate for the defendants.

Cross examination of PW-1 recorded partly. Further cross examination deferred at the request of the counsel for defendants as he has to attend other court cases also.

The case was called in the morning at about 10.05 AM but at that time counsel for plaintiff was present but counsel for defendants was not there and the clerk of the counsel for defendants requested for pass over. The case was passed over to 11.00 AM then the same was again called but again counsel for defendants was not available and clerk requested for 10 minutes more time. On the last date of hearing also, the counsel for the defendants was not available. Hence, it is warned to the counsel to appear regularly in time at first call in future, otherwise, adverse order can be passed without any passover.

Keeping in view the circumstances and the fact that the counsel for defendant is not ready to complete the cross examination today as he has to attend other cases, so the application moved for waiver of the cost is rejected. Let the cost of Rs. 2000/- already imposed be deposited in the account of the counsel for the plaintiff online today itself.

Put up this matter on **16.5.2026** for further cross examination of PW-1.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/23.04.2026